



\$~1& 36

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 2117/2026 and CM APPL. 10305/2026

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. ....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Jaswinder Singh, Advocate.  
Ms Bharathi Raju, Advocates.

versus

SUNIL DUTT

.....Respondent

Through: None.

+ W.P.(C) 12519/2025, CM APPL. 51076/2025

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. ....Petitioners

Through: Ms Bharathi Raju, Advocates.

versus

SURENDER KUMAR GAUR & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: None.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN**

**ORDER**

%

**23.02.2026**

**W.P.(C) 2117/2026**

1. As per report of the Registry, Notice issued to the Respondent has been received back with the report that the addressee does not reside at the given address.

2. The Petitioner is directed to take steps to furnish the present address of the Respondent, within a period of next 10 days, so as to enable the Registry to issue Notice.

3. List on 20.04.2026.

**W.P.(C) 12519/2025**

4. In the meantime, interim order dated 20.08.2025 to continue till



the next date of hearing.

5. List on 20.04.2026.

6. A photocopy of the order passed today be kept in the connected matter.

**ANIL KSHETARPAL, J.**

**AMIT MAHAJAN, J.**

**FEBRUARY 23, 2026/LP/ad**